

No. 14-0175

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE LONGVIEW ENERGY COMPANY, RELATOR

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
WITH RESPECT TO INTERPRETATION OF BOND CAP**

Elmore James Shepherd III
SBN 24008025
eshepherd@shb.com
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
JP Morgan Chase Tower
600 Travis Street, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 227-8008
(713) 227-9508 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vi
ISSUE PRESENTED	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPEAL BOND LIMITS ARE INCREASINGLY NECESSARY TO SAFEGUARD DUE PROCESS GIVEN THE RISE OF EXTRAORDINARY VERDICTS	4
II. TEXAS LED THE STATES IN ADOPTING APPEAL BOND REFORMS IN RESPONSE TO INSTANCES OF MANIFEST INJUSTICE DUE TO EXCESSIVE BONDS	7
A. The <i>Texaco v. Pennzoil</i> Case Exemplifies the Impossible Choices Faced by Texas Defendants with Blockbuster Judgments Before the 2003 Appeal Bond Reforms	7
B. As Instances of Injustice Mounted, Texas Had the Foresight to Enact a Generally Applicable Appeal Bond Limit	9
C. The Vast Majority of States Now Protect a Defendant’s Ability to Appeal	13
III. THE STATUTE SHOULD BE READ TO PROMOTE THE AVAILABILITY OF MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW.....	15
PRAYER.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	4
<i>Honda v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	4
<i>In re Nalle Plastics Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 406 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. 2013)	7, 12
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Carbon County Coal Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>O’Keefe v. The Lowen Group</i> , No. 91-67-423 (Circ. Ct., Hinds Co., Miss. 1995).....	11
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Ill. App. Ct., Fifth Dist.</i> , No. 96644, 2003 Ill. LEXIS 2625 (Ill. Sept. 16, 2003).....	10
<i>Price v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 942 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).....	10
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 784 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir 1986), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	7-8
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App. 1987)	8
<u>STATUTES, LEGISLATION, AND COURT RULES</u>	
Ala. Code § 6-12-4.....	5
Ark. Code § 16-55-214	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2108	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-16-125	13, 14
Conn. R. App. P. § 61-11.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	6

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.733	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-6-46.....	13, 14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 607-26	13
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 305	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-49-5-3.....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.187	14
Me. R. Civ. P. 62.....	13
Mass. R. Civ. P. 62.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2607.....	13
Miss. R. App. R. 8.....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.099	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 25-12-103.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 20.035.1	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-289.....	13, 14
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-21-25	13
N.H. Rev. State. Ann. § 527:1	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12 § 990.4	13, 14
P.R. R. Civ. P. 53.9	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 18-9-130.....	13, 14
S.D. Sup. Ct. R. 03-13.....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 27-1-124	13, 14

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 52.006	passim
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4.....	17
Tex. R. App. P. 11.....	1
Tex. R. App. P. 24.2.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-676.1	13
Vt. R. Civ. P. 62.....	13
W. Va. Code § 4-11A-4	11
W. Va. Code § 58-5-14	14
Wyo. Stat. § 1-17-201	13
H.B. 4, 78th Leg., R.S. (2003)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Arndt, <i>Texaco Files For Bankruptcy: Oil Giant Buys Time in \$12 Billion Fight</i> , Chic. Trib., Apr. 13, 1987	8
Nina Bernstein, <i>Funeral Chain Settles, Avoiding a Big Bill</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 1996, at D5	11
Elaine Carlson, <i>Mandatory Supersedeas Bond Requirements - A Denial of Due Process Rights?</i> , 39 Baylor L. Rev. 29 (1987).....	7
Elaine A. Carlson, <i>Reshuffling the Deck: Enforcing and Superseding Civil Judgments on Appeal after House Bill 4</i> , 46 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1035 (2005)	12
Richard L. Cupp, <i>State Medical Reimbursement Lawsuits After Tobacco: Is the Domino Effect For Lead Paint Manufacturers And Others Fair Game?</i> , 27 Pepp. L. Rev. 685 (2000).....	9
Editorial, <i>Too Costly an Appeal</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 2003, at A20.....	10

Jef Feeley, <i>Takeda, Lilly Win 99.6% Cut in Actos Punitive Damages</i> , Bloomberg, Oct. 28, 2014, at http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-10-27/takeda-lilly-get-9-billion-actos-award-cut-99-percent	6
Hiroyuki Kachi, <i>Takeda, Lilly Ordered to Pay \$9 Billion in Diabetes-Drug Case</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 8, 2014.....	6
Top 100 Verdicts of 2013, Nat’l L.J., Mar. 24, 2014, at http://www.nationallawjournal.com/id=1202647966490/Top-100-Verdicts-of-2013	5
Joseph Nixon, <i>Ten Years of Tort Reform in Texas: A Review</i> (Heritage Found. & Tex. Pub. Pol’y Found. 2013), at http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/2013/pdf/bg2830.pdf	11
The Perryman Group, <i>A Texas Turnaround: The Impact of Lawsuit Reform on Business Activity in the Lone Star State</i> (2008), at http://tlrfoundation.com/beta/files/Texas_Tort_Reform_Report_2008.pdf	11-12
Doug Rendleman, <i>A Cap on the Defendent's Appeal Bond?: Punitive Damages Tort Reform</i> , 39 Akron L. Rev. 1089 (2006).	8, 11
Joel Rosenblatt & Laurence Viele Davidson, <i>Exxon Wins \$3.5 Billion Appeal in Alabama Fees Case</i> , Bloomberg, Nov. 1, 2007, at http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=newsarchive&sid=afqiYjedTs_o&refer=news	5
Victor E. Schwartz, Mark A. Behrens & Leah Lorber, <i>Tort Reform Past, Present And Future: Solving Old Problems And Dealing With “New Style” Litigation</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 237 (2000).....	4
Sindhu Sundar, <i>Top Product Verdicts of 2014—And the Firms That Won Them</i> , Feb. 9, 2015, at http://www.law360.com/articles/619796/top-product-verdicts-of-2014-and-the-firms-that-won-them	6
